Equity ratio, per cent 46.1 39.3
Net gearing, per cent 72.1 105.4
Cash flow from operating activities per share, EUR 0.24 0.41
Interest-bearing net debt, EUR mill. 753.6 799.4
Number of shares at the end of the period, thousands 72 049 72 049
Weighted average number of shares, thousands 72 049 72 049
Weighted average number of shares, diluted, thousands 72 049 72 049
Market capitalization, EUR mill. 449.4 460.1
Operating profit/loss, per cent of turnover * -3.7 -4.8
Equity per share, EUR 14.53 10.55
Return on equity, rolling 12 months, per cent -19.4 -12.1
Return on capital employed, rolling 12 months, per cent -7.6 -4.9
Average number of employees, converted to full-time equivalents * 7 643 8 916
Capital expenditure, EUR mill. 53.4 53.8

* Continuing operations, comparison figures restated

STOCKMANN’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS BULLETIN 2015   |   17

INFORMATION PER QUARTER

* Segment information for 2014 is adjusted for comparison purposes
 Includes franchising income
Comparison figures related to the income statement have been restated due to the Retail Russia being classified as discontinued operations.

Consolidated income statement per quarter (2014 and 2015 figures restated)
EUR mill. Q4 2015 Q3 2015 Q2 2015 Q1 2015 Q4 2014 Q3 2014 Q2 2014 Q1 2014
Continuing operations
Revenue 420.0 317.9 351.0 345.8 476.3 358.6 427.9 342.7
Other operating income 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Materials and consumables -205.9 -153.1 -166.1 -184.1 -257.5 -174.4 -214.6 -178.8
Wages, salaries and employee benefit expenses -81.9 -71.7 -81.0 -86.9 -93.7 -80.9 -91.6 -90.1
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses -19.4 -17.5 -17.4 -17.6 -14.6 -14.4 -15.5 -15.4
Other operating expenses -108.5 -86.2 -90.7 -99.3 -138.6 -100.4 -105.2 -97.0
Operating profit/loss 4.3 -10.6 -4.1 -42.0 -28.1 -11.6 1.1 -38.6
Financial income 0.6 -0.2 -0.4 0.9 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.2
Financial expenses -7.7 -4.7 -4.6 -5.0 -5.5 -5.5 -7.3 -5.6
Total financial income and expenses -7.2 -4.9 -5.0 -4.1 -5.4 -5.3 -7.2 -5.3
Profit/loss before tax -2.9 -15.5 -9.1 -46.2 -33.5 -16.9 -6.1 -44.0
Income taxes -16.3 5.1 -3.0 -1.0 -7.0 5.9 -4.3 9.2
Profit/loss from continuing operations -19.1 -10.4 -12.1 -47.2 -40.5 -11.0 -10.4 -34.7
Profit/loss from discontinued operations -71.3 -6.1 0.2 -8.9 2.4 -2.6 2.4 -5.4
Net profit/loss for the period -90.4 -16.5 -11.9 -56.2 -38.1 -13.6 -8.1 -40.1

Earnings per share per quarter
EUR Q4 2015 Q3 2015 Q2 2015 Q1 2015 Q4 2014 Q3 2014 Q2 2014 Q1 2014
From continuing operations (undiluted and diluted) -0.27 -0.14 -0.17 -0.66 -0.56 -0.15 -0.14 -0.48
From the net result (undiluted and diluted), EUR -1.26 -0.23 -0.16 -0.78 -0.53 -0.19 -0.11 -0.56

Segment information per quarter *
EUR mill. Q4 2015 Q3 2015 Q2 2015 Q1 2015 Q4 2014 Q3 2014 Q2 2014 Q1 2014
Revenue
Stockmann Retail 228.5 145.1 169.2 197.9 273.3 161.2 219.6 182.3
Fashion Chains 184.6 166.4 175.2 142.3 196.9 190.9 201.6 153.8
Real Estate 14.4 15.0 15.2 14.6 15.0 14.8 15.2 14.9
Unallocated 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 -0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
Eliminations -7.5 -8.7 -8.8 -9.0 -8.8 -8.3 -8.5 -8.4
Group total 420.0 317.9 351.0 345.8 476.3 358.6 427.9 342.7
Operating profit/loss
Stockmann Retail 0.4 -28.9 -21.8 -22.6 -2.9 -20.3 -16.5 -23.6
Fashion Chains 20.5 15.3 17.7 -23.0 2.9 4.2 13.2 -20.3
Real Estate 1.7 4.5 5.5 4.6 3.9 3.6 4.4 3.9
Unallocated -18.2 -1.6 -5.5 -1.0 -34.9 -2.1 -2.8 -1.5
Group total 4.3 -10.6 -4.1 -42.0 -30.9 -14.7 -1.7 -41.5
Reconciliation to reported operating profit/loss:
Change in depreciation (IAS 16) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.9 3.1 2.9 2.9

Information on market areas per quarter *
EUR mill. Q4 2015 Q3 2015 Q2 2015 Q1 2015 Q4 2014 Q3 2014 Q2 2014 Q1 2014
Revenue
Finland 223.8 148.1 166.2 205.1 262.6 180.1 231.2 208.9
Sweden and Norway  145.8 129.8 137.4 99.6 137.8 129.0 142.4 104.5
Baltic countries, Russia and other countries 50.4 40.0 47.4 41.2 76.0 49.5 54.3 29.3
Group total 420.0 317.9 351.0 345.8 476.3 358.6 427.9 342.7
Finland % 53.3% 46.6% 47.4% 59.3% 55.1% 50.2% 54.0% 61.0%
International operations % 46.7% 53.4% 52.6% 40.7% 44.9% 49.8% 46.0% 39.0%
Operating profit/loss
Finland -19.2 -27.3 -24.1 -32.2 -42.7 -29.2 -21.0 -38.4
Sweden and Norway  22.6 18.6 18.7 -4.5 12.9 10.2 19.9 -4.5
Baltic countries, Russia and other countries 1.0 -1.9 1.3 -5.3 -1.2 4.3 -0.6 1.4
Group total 4.3 -10.6 -4.1 -42.0 -31.0 -14.6 -1.7 -41.5

 18   |   STOCKMANN’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS BULLETIN 2015

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND DERIVATIVE CONTRACTS

CONSOLIDATED ASSETS AND GOODWILL

Contingent liabilities of the Group, EUR mill. 31.12.2015 31.12.2014
Mortgages on land and buildings 1.7 1.7
Pledges and guarantees 8.0 7.9
Liabilities of adjustments of VAT deductions made on investments to immovable property 17.6 19.9
Total 27.3 29.5
On 17 December 2015, Stockmann issued a hybrid bond of EUR 85 mill. The accrued interest on
the bond was EUR 0.3 mill at 31 December 2015.

Lease agreements on the Group’s business premises, EUR mill. 31.12.2015 31.12.2014
Minimum rents payable on the basis of binding lease agreements on business premises
Within one year 158.7 180.1
After one year 726.6 758.9
Total 885.3 939.0
Including Retail Russia as per 31.12.2015 EUR 94.0 mill (EUR 114.7 mill).

Group’s lease payments, EUR mill. 31.12.2015 31.12.2014
Within one year 0.7 0.6
After one year 1.0 1.3
Total 1.7 1.9

Group’s derivate contracts, EUR mill. 31.12.2015 31.12.2014